

66229-5

66229-5

No. 66229-5-I
Skagit County Superior Court No. 09-1-00909-0

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHIEL GLEN OAKES,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR SKAGIT COUNTY

The Honorable Michael E. Rickert, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Suzanne Lee Elliott
Attorney for Appellant
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-0291

David B. Zuckerman
Attorney for Appellant
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1595

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JUL -3 PM 3:23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
A. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED WHEN HE PLACED TEMPORAL LIMITATIONS ON FACTS THAT WOULD HAVE SUPPORTED OAKES’S CLAIM OF SELF-DEFENSE.....	1
B. THE EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE OF ANY OF STOVER’S ACTS OF VIOLENCE OCCURRING BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2006, VIOLATED OAKES’S RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE	3
C. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE JURY TO CONCLUDE THAT OAKES DID NOT ACT IN SELF- DEFENSE	4
D. THE COURT SHOULD HAVE SUPPRESSED THE GUN FOUND IN A PLASTIC BAG AT OPDYCKE’S HOME	5
1. Oakes has Standing to Object to the Seizure of the Bag Under Article 1, Section 7.....	5
2. The Exigent Circumstances Exception does not Apply	6
E. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO “IMPEACH” OAKES WITH TEXT MESSAGES THAT HAD BEEN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OBTAINED.....	7
1. Even Under Federal Standards, the Text Message was not Admissible Because Oakes did not Commit Perjury	7
2. In the Alternative, the Court Should Find that Article I, Section 7 Provides Greater Protection	8
3. The Error was Prejudicial.....	8
F. THE COURT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED TESTIMONY FROM MEGHAN MATAYA	9

G. AT HIS PRELIMINARY HEARINGS IN DISTRICT COURT,
OAKES WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL
AND HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL.....12

H. OAKES WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AND THE RIGHT TO
A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY UNDER THE SIXTH
AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND
ARTICLE I, SECTION 22 OF THE WASHINGTON
CONSTITUTION WHEN A JUROR TWEETED ABOUT THE
CASE DURING TRIAL15

III. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 224, 905 P.2d 1220 (1995).....	3
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 386 U.S. 987, 87 S.Ct. 1283, 18 L.Ed.2d 241 (1967).....	4
<i>Dimas-Martinez v. State</i> , 2011 Ark. 515, 385 S.W.3d 238 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Adamo</i> , 120 Wn. 268, 207 P. 7 (1922).....	2
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 225 Ariz. 442, 239 P.3d 761 (Ct. App. 2010)	12
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 76 Wn. App. 496, 886 P.2d 243, <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1016, 894 P.2d 565 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Gauthier</i> , -- Wn. App. -- , 298 P.3d 126 (2013)	9
<i>State v. Greve</i> , 67 Wn. App. 166, 834 P.2d 656 (1992), <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1005, 848 P.2d 1263 (1993).....	7, 8
<i>State v. K.K.H.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 529, 878 P.2d 1255 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1015, 894 P.2d 565 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 160, 178 L.Ed.2d 40 (2010).....	14
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	6
<i>State v. Tidwell</i> , 23 Wn. App. 506, 597 P.2d 434 (1979)	6
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012)	15
<i>United States v. Giraldo</i> , 822 F.2d 205 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 969, 108 S.Ct. 466, 98 L.Ed.2d 405 (1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 902 F.2d 1176 (5th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Oguns</i> , 921 F.2d 442 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12

United States v. Rivera, 682 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 13

United States v. Rodriguez-Lopez, 565 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

Const. Article I, section 22 (Confrontation) 15

Const. Article I, section 7 (Search & Seizure)..... 6, 8

U.S. Const. amend. VI (Due Process & Fair & Impartial Jury)..... 15
